MINUTES
MEETING QF STATE HIGHWAY AEE TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Richmond, ¥irginia
January 20, 1977

The monthly meeting of the State Highway and Transportation
Cemmission was held at the Central Highway Office in Richmond, Yirginia, on
January 20, 1977, at 10 a.m. The Chairman, Mr. John E. Harwood, presided.

Present: Messrs. Harwopd, Beeton, Crowe, Fralin, Glass,
Ha1l, Hassell, Hooper, Janney, Landes and Roos.

On motion of Me. Hoopar, seconded by Mr. Crowe, the minutes
of the meeting of December 16, 1976, were approved.

On motion of Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Crowe, permits
jesued from December 16, 1976, to January 19, 1977, {nclusive, as shown
by records of the Depariment, were approved.

Motfon was made by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Crowe, that
cancellation of permits from December 18, 1976, to January 13, 1977, inclu-
sive, a5 shown by records of the Depertment, be approved. Mation carried.

Since there has been some indication that the Department’s
procedural steps In regard to plans fer the proposed Powhite Parkway Exten-
gsion in Chesterfield County may not have bean adequate, motion was made by
Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos, that the Commission defer action on this
until the March meating. Motion carried.

The Chairman informed the Commission of the repart of the
Norfalk-virginia Beach Expressway Study Cormission to the 1977 General
Assembly. He requested the Commissicon's Tol1 Road Committee to review the
recommendations outlined in the report and to let the Commnission know of
{ts findings At its next meeting. Motion was made by Mr. Roos, seconded by
Mr. Beeton, that the Commissicner be authorized to enter into an agreement
with the consulting engineers te investigate the feasibiTity of a commuter
rate on this facility if such a study has not been made. If such a study
has been made, the Commissioner is authorized to have this study updated.
Motion carried.

On motion of Mr. Rops, seconded by Mr. Hassell, the Commission

appraoved the 1977 Final Maintenance and Operating Budget for the Elizabeth
River Tunnels, as Attachad.



VIRCINIA DEF GF HIGAWAYS ANTI TRAREFE
ELIZABETH RIVER TUNNELS

FINAL JUDGET
FEERUARY 1, 1977 - JAWUARY 31, 1978

BUDCEY RECAFITULATION
REVENUE FIND

GERERAL ATRCNISTRATION

BOAD WAY AND STRUCTUEES

TOHHELS AND VENTILATION ROUILDINGS

BRTDGRE

TOLL GOLLECTICH ARD EOULPMENT

BOE OPERATICH

RESERVE MAINTERKANCE DEPOSTTS

px

1
WRIELY

§ 46,136
59,318
80,771

9,167
531,552

13,334

i!!liSEE

% 62,500

ndpel

AKHUAL
§ 553,672

711,816
729,252
110,244
510,504

164, 008

EIET?E!BBE

3 750,000



1/20/77

Movad by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that tha Commission confirm letter ballot actien on bids receivad
December 15, 1976, on the following projects:

Frent and Spencer Streets, Profect UOOD-102-102, C-802, B-501

0,059 M{, N. Int. Cumberland Street - Int. Moore Street {Route 11}, City
of Bristol. Award of contract to low bidder, Richard E. Phil1Tippi, Inc.,
Wythaville, Virginia.

Bid $1,239,762.55
10% for engineering and additfonal work 123,976.25
Work by State Forces 4,950.00
Railroad 29,5920.00
Flagging 2,750.00
Amount chargeable to project 1.401,358.00

Route 15, Project (0015-014-104, C-504

5.566 Mi. §. Buckingham-Fluvanna CL - 2.852 M{, $. Buckingham-Fluvarna.
€L, Buckingham County. Award of contract to low bidder, Marvin ¥.
Templeton and Sons, inc., Lynchburg, Virginfa.

Bid $688,702.80
10% for engineering and additional work 68,870.28
Work by State Forces 11,537.00
Aoount chargeable to project 76%,110,.0Q

$769,110.00 ta ba provided for in future Primary Construction Allocations.
Route 23, Project 6023-087-11§, G5=-302

3.943 M1. W. Int. Xentucky Avenue (Horton) - 0.381 Mi. W. Int. Kentucky
Avenue [Norton), Wise County. Award of contract to low bidder, A. B.
Burton Company, Inc., Lynchburg, Virginia.

Constructiaon Right of ¥
Bid $3 878 ,876.22 5§|,ﬁ§§.uu
10% for engineering and additional work 387,887.62 Z,109.50
Amount chargeable to project 4,289,958,00

$30,512.00 to ba provided for in future Primary Construction Allocations.

Route 29, Prpject 0DZ9-0058-116, C-501

A4.98 M. 5. Int. 60 - &4.42 M{. 5. Int. 60, Amherst County. Awavrd of
c$nt:a?t to Tow bidder, Wilkins Construction Company. Inc., Amherst,
Virginia.

Bid $223,545.09
10% for engineering and additional work 22,354.50
Work by State Forces 12,226.00
Amount chargeable to project 258,125.00

$191,125.00 to be provided for in future Primary Construction Allocatians.



1720477

Route 30, Project 0030-050-103, K=-501

NCL West Point = 2.043 Mf. N. NCL West Point, King William County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Mega Contractors, Imc., Richmond, ¥irginia.

Bid $142 ,206 .50
107 for engineering and additional work 14,220.65
Amount chargeabla to project 156 ,427.00

§12,136.00 to be provided for in future Primary Construction Allocatfions.

Route 37, Project 6037-034-101, P-&Q1

6,344 M1. N. Int. 81 - 0.133 M1. N. Int. 50, Frederick County. Award of
contract to 1ow bidder, Lee Hy Paying Corporation, Richmond, Yirginia.

Bid $7,661,563,70
10% far enginesring and additional work 1686,156.37
Work by State Forces 6,600.00
Amgunt chargeabie to project 1,834,320.00

$1,834,320.00 to be provided for in future Primary Construction Allpcations.

Route 58, Project D058-017-103, C-301, B-E04

0.356 M1. E. Int. NBL 77 - 9.377 M. 4. WCL Hillsyille, Carroll County.
ﬁﬁari ?f contract to low bidder, Thompson-Arthur Paving Company, panville,
rginia.

Bid $868,543.37
10% for angineering and additienal work 86,864.33
Work by Stata Forces 8,690.00
Amount thargeable to project B64,087.00

$75,380.00 to be provided for in future Primery Construction Allocations.

Route 64, Project 0064-003-104, B-645, B-646, B-647, B-648, B-649, B-650

Bridges over Routes 639, 42 and 635, Alleghany Lounty. Bard of contract
to law bidder. Robertson Construction Company, Inc., Salem, ¥irginia.

Bid $ 921,153.50
10% for engineering and additional work 98.175.38
Work by State Forces 26,180.00
Amount chargeable to project 1,105 ,448.00

$1,105,448,00 to be provided for in future Interstate Constructien Alipcations



1/20/77

Route 66, Project 0066-030-101, C-501, B-607, B~508, B=610

3.074 Mt, ¥. Int. 17 [near Marshall) - 0.404 M. W. int. 17 {near Marshail},
Faugquier County. Award of contract to low bidder, Moore Brothers Company.
Ing., Yarona, Virginia. :

Bid $4,223,709.84
10% for enginearing and zdditional work 422,370.98
Work by 5tate Forcas 8,598.00
Amount chargeahle to project 4.654,.678.00

Route 77, Project DO77-010-701, M-400

Correctfon of 5lide - 0.13 Mi. H. Int. 61, Bland County. Award of contract
to low bidder, Branch and Associates, Inc., Roanoke, Virginfa.

Bid $ 87.400.00
10% for engineering and additional work B,740.00
Work by State Forces 7,180.00
Amount chargeable-te project 103,290.00

§103,290.00 to be provided for in future Intersiate Construction Allocations.

Route 77, Project 0077-017-102, L-801

bri11ed Wel} - N. of North Carolina Line, Carroll County. Award of centract
to law bidder, Newman Brothers, Inc., Elkin, North Caroline.

Bid 35,700.00
10% for engineering and additional work 570.00
Amount chargeable to project 6,270.00

$6,270.00 to be provided for in future Intersiate Construction Allocations.

Rtute 85, Profect 0085-058-2002

Bridge Repalirs - SBL Route 85 over Roanoke River, Mecklenburg Caunty. Award
of :??tract tn low bidder, Wilson Constructien Company. Inc,, 5alisbury, Rorth
faralina.

Bid $244,070.00
10% for engineering and additional work 24 ,807.00
Amount chargeable to projsct 272,877.00

To be financed from Richmond District Interstate Maintenance Replacement
Funds.



1/2/77

Route 301, Projects 6301-016-110, C-5Q1, B=G12; £301-048-107, C-501
[

CONTRACT 2

Bridge Superstructure and Approaches at Rappahannock River. Caroline
and King George Counties. Award of contract to low bidder, 6 and C
Construction Corparation, Merrifield, Yirginia, and Angel.S. Roubin,
Fairfax, Virginia.

81d 22,974,462, 40
10% for engineering and additional work 297 .446.24
Amount chargeable to project 3,271.908.00

$365,537.00 to be provided for in future Primary Construction Allocations.
Route 604, Projact 0G04-099-113,C-501
0.222 M1, S. Int. 602 - 0.096 Mi. W. Int. E46. York County. Award of

contract to low bldder, Jack L. Massie Contractor, Inc., Wiltiamsburg,
Virginia.

8{d 1209,997.70
10% for engineering and additional work 20,999.77
Utilities 21,901.00
Amount chargeabla to project 252,698.00

$49,000.00 to be provided for in future Sacondary Construction AlTocations.

Route 606, Projects 0606-003-120, C-501; 0606-105-120, C-502, B-619

0,225 Mi. E. MWCL Clifton Forge - 0,229 Mi. W. Int. 699, Alleghany County
and City af Clifton Ferge. Award of contract te low bidder, F. Clayton
Plecker and Scns, Miliboro,¥irginia.

Bid $442.7131.16
10% for enginearing and additfonal work #,213.11
Wory by State Forces 11,714.00
Utilittes 16,659.99
Amount chargeable to project 514,718.04

$146,000.00 to be provided for in future Secondary Censtruction Rilocations.
Routs 613, Project 0613-086-147, C-501
Washington-Smyth CL - 1.358 Mi. E. of Washington-Smyth CL, Smyth County.

fward of contract to low bidder, State Contracting and Stome Company,
Division of Medusa Aggregatas Cempany, Salam, Virginina.

Bid $272,317.80
10% far engineering and additignal wark 27,231.78
Utitities 27,046.39
Amount chargeable to project 326,595.00

$109,000.00 to be provided far .in future Secondary Consiruction Allocations.



1/20/77

Route 826, ProJects 0626-020-161, C-501, B-644; C-502

0,151 Hi. W. Int. 634 - 0.BST Mi. W. Int. 634, Chesterfield founty.
Award of contract to low bidder, D. W. Lyle Corporaticn, McKenney,
¥irginia.

Bid $19&,872.55
10% for engineering and additional work 19 ,982.28
Work by State Forces 440.00
Utilities T1,321.90
fmount chargeabls to project 231.621.00

Route 629, Projects 0629-074-135,C-5601; 0629-123-135, (=502

1.816 1. W. Iat. Route 460 « Int. Route 460, City of Petersburg and
Prince George County. Award of contract to low bidder, Burton P. Short
and Son, Inc., Petersburg, ¥irginia.

Bid $371,907.45
102 for engineering and additional werk 37.190.74
Work by State Forcss §,600.00
Uitf19¢tas 38,666.00
Railroad 84 .,425.00
Flagging 550.00
fmount chargeabie to project 539,339.00

Accts. Rec, City of Petersburg - 535,507,785
$131,000.00 to be pravided for in future Secondary Construction Allocations.

Project fR-3-77

Guardrail Replacement - Varfous Locatfons (Routes 58, 507, 6 and 29),
Halifax, Nelsor and Amherst Counties., Award of contract to low bidder,
Makco, Inc., Charlottesville, Virginia.

B1d $41,417.91
10% for angineering and additicnal work 4,141.79
Amount chargeable to project 45 ,555.00

To be financed from Lynchburg District Primary Constructisn Fund.
Project P-1-77

Cleaning and Painting Bridge Structural Steel - Various Locations, Louisa,
Albemarie, Orange, Culpeper and Fairfax Counties. Award of contract to
low bidder, Bonded Painting Contractors, Inc., Cleveland, Dhio.

Bid $100,500.00
10% for engineering and additional work 10,050.00
Amaunt chargeable ta project 110,550.00

To ba financed from 1877-78 Culpeper Primary and Interstate Maintenance
Replacement Fund.



1/20/77

Project LUS-2-76

Undersealing Portland Cement Concrete Pavement - Richmond-Patersburg
Turnpike - Int, 54 (Route 95), Hanover and Henrico Counties. Award of
contract to low bfdder, Whitehurst Paving Company, Inc., Richmond,
Yirginia.

Bid $14,900.00
10% for engineering and additional work 1,490.00
Ampunt chargeable ta project 16,390.00

To be financed from Richmond District Interstate Maintenance Replacement
Fund.

MOTION CARRIZD

Woved by Mr. Hoopar, saconded by Mr. Crowe,
that the Cotm{ssion confirm letter b2llet action rejecting bids received
December 15, 1976, and authorize readvertisement of the following projects:

Route 11, Project 0011-115-101, C-501, B-601

0.920 Mi. S. SCL Harrisonburg - 0.037 Mi. 5. Int. Honiment Avenus, City
of Harrisonburg. Low bid - 15.6% over estimate.

Route 11, Project 007i-~132-102, C-501, B-601, B-602

0.07 Mi. S. Int. 11 and 250 - SCL Staunton, City of Staunton. Low bid -
44.5% over estimate.

Rautes 54E 226 and 249E Projects 0054-042-703, M-600; 704, M-600; 0226-026-
1 ; =J6.2- g F=

Bridge Widenings amd Approachas at Four Locaticns, Hanovar, Dfmwiddie and
Hew Kent Counties. Low bid - 22.6% over estimate.

Royte 77, Project 0077-010-102, L-801

Drilled Well - NBL - 7 M1. N.of Bland (Routes 27 and 52) and SBL - 10 Mfi.
N, of Bland (Routes 21 and 52}, Bland County. Low bid -~ 44.3% over estimate.

Route 628, Project 0528-061-173, M-501

Int. 125 - 0.116 Mi. W. Int. 17, City of Suffolk. Low bld - £5.2% over
sstimate.

Route 1202, Project 1202-0356-110, C-501

0.002 M{. E. Int. 1208 - §0.020 M{, E. Int. 1210, Gloucester County. Low
bid - 19.8% over estimate,

MOTION CARRIED




1720437

Movad by Mr. Reos, sacanded by Mr. Jannay,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the Commonwealth
of Virginia and poifcies of the Highway and Transportatfon Commissicn, a
lacation and design public hearing was held in the Forest Glem High School,
Syffolk, Yirginfa, on October 20, 1978, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpese of
considering the proposed improvement of Route 738 (Kenyon Ruadg from the
{ntersection of Route 58 to the intersection of Route 644, in the City of
Suffolk, Virginiz, State Project 0738-061-15B, C-501; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given Tn advance and all those
oresent were given a full oppertunity to express their opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the propeosed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirommental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and
th1s evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviawad;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tocition and majar
design featyres of this project be approved in accardance with tha plan as
proposed and presented at the saild location and design public hearing by
the Department's engineers, amended te reduce the length of the right turn
1amiesm; Route 58 by 100 feet and %o reduce the turning vadius at Route 711
to et

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hogper, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, under authoriiy of Sectfon 33.1-43 pf the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amendad, request 1% made by the City of Staunton for
maintenanca payments on additional streets meeting reguired standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guartariy payments be
made to the {ity of Staunton on additional) streets, totaling 4.19 miles, and
meeting required standards under the aforementfoned secticn of the Coda,
effactive January 1, 1977, for the gquarterly payments due after March 31,
1977, The additipnal streets and mileage eligible for payments are described
on attached tabulation sheets numbered 1 and 2, dated January 1, 1977.

Thesa "Qther Streats” additfons, totaling 4.1% miles, increase
the total "Dther Strests” miTeage in the City of Staunton from 72.3)1 miles te
76.50 m{les af approved streets subject to payment.

MOTIOR CARRIED



maudiry 3iemifiy Jo 1dag

ﬂgw‘l GINNE

T 0E°0) 2 “ Cn oN O | 8T°0 Qg oc ‘ovg ep ) - 19INGAUTd| USTH OUTd

i1 §&'0)°¢ oo " oN o | ¥T'O 08 gc | doaTTIE AN (284 — doaTrIH| 38 Ined

1 03'0) & " " m ON oN | 0T 0 OE 0% OB @p WD - TLTH XOJ4|XTD PIOFX0

VT 2200 @] XN osEd oy | on | BETo R 0T [ SN ST Y=SI0TH SNTa N| T G
IWeIg | "ITHy

nT ZEE) ¥ XTN | -oaan sa% gay EEB'0D A o pUOUaTy - 2TTTaUSeaD |doo] xeuul
3USTd jung T

i 08°0) Z u " oN o | gF'C 0g ag ned "H°N - Thed "A°E|XQ d°1TTITH

N1 G¥'0) B o " oN oy {oz'0 o2 0g ineg 'A'S — ABIJJOeniI( GOITITR

il 89 0) G ¥ ¥ 3354 N [ ¥ 0 | OF GT) nrnwwmnwm.mmﬂuaﬂﬂﬁ.: BT [AT10 190514

T ¥ 0J) & i’ n ON O {I1z°C 0g og | dexrroan 's 087 - J3qsSTi| 185 PraEd

X1 0E'D) 2 i Y GN O Y810 GE 0g "omg ap hy - SApTH 4nifg|Td UANQeUIg N

T BPETO) B " " ON oy | &30 0f ng ‘DEQ Bp 0D ~ 99PTY SNIH|Td ZANQLEIF'S

Il $#9°0) & " it oN ay | 2E"0 ag 00 Podeuuo) - AsTasisg ' 106G |#HPTY onIA

T 65 o) 2 XK | OEFg| ON OR[02 ¢ | ©F 0% TOEER = UOSOTE "R ,00%| 35 Gdy
avetdg| -I1BBy

Ayl aney ped H&un.uﬂmm. u.mhﬁ __H.._u_z!ﬁb.._.ﬂ J— HIAmw ¥ H1OIm | {afwen gaca 15 Lea @)ipia §1)

JO] #EYEsT i ZIVAENS| MY _ :
ey o squnyg | F4AL | daan | QZIMEONE uiona| auve oL woys | 1FAUISIOINN

uojUNBIg

t3ig7oTy” @ BFANIONT SAVAOIH 40 LIS A8 QI¥NHD §2TFE/TT 1 NMOI H0 ALED SHL AR GILLINENS

I oTeT 55 57 T215an0ay JOVITUN TYNGILIQOQY TV.LOL

Li6T *T AIenuep

}hﬂdm_.u__z:ﬂ

INAWCNAWY 2261 "VINIDYIA 40 3ACD ML 4O £ e NOLLIAS
DOS'E 40 §STIXT NI SNOLLVTAIOd HLMW SNmOl ONY S3LLID

SANYATIY LATHLS ¥IH10 DL SNALLIAQOY



qa

NDIS

g e 2E2

u.%

wa.n_ﬂn._w_..iu?. = satalyl LA L TRfI STTIN ZHVT TVIOL
Toz0) g o | = oN oN | EL°0 pg | 0% toiunels ‘1D - PIARQ| 3§ AIaFX0s)
1 22°0) & N " oN ey | TT"0 og 0s uospny -~ A2TwIhgpay TIBU231TUA
YIEE0) & u " BH - ON | TT0 Qg 0g *DoEE 9p InD - UolUNElR TI| °Id XaEeng
KL #%°0) 2 XTK mmwm oN ON | 22°0 0f 0g  mojuon®lg 70— 1U0DANE N 096 |PH 1SINUITTL
1UE “I3AY
ey Jroxy yred u,..._un /Y .H.._Hez 1 nt_.hu i HLOLM _ﬁ_,n_z (5L Lt 158 Aves mng 1)
© 10] 3|qUERAD 40 IWLENS |
sourygo quny | 3dAL ] 3dAL OILHOUS | h1onaT| auvk oL wpug | LSHISJO0 TKYN
——— air(Q) MIANIONG SAVAIOIH 40 "1d30 AR OSXOHI §Z7FZ7TT #%0) NAOL 30 ALED IHI AR AILLIKANS

AITR au¥l $Q°0

TOTUnETT ALTYdIDINNN

1 A31SANOTYE 10YVTM TVNCILIJOY TVLOL

INAMANINY ZLAT “FINIDRIA 40 300D JHL 30 £F1°EE NOLLDIS
POS'E A0 SSIIXT M1 SNOLLYTINAOL HLIA SNACL TNV SHILID

LE6T ‘T Arenuep

SIOVT1IA 133815 ¥3HLO Ol SNOLLHIOY



1/20/77

Moved by Mr. Hoopery, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
¥{rginia of 1950, as amended, request is made by the City of Winchestar for
maintenance payments on additicnal streets meesting reguired standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
made to the City of Winchester on additional streeis, totaling 1.25 miles,
and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,
affective January 1, 1977, for the guarterily pavments due after March 31,
19?;.1 The addit{onat streets and mileage eliglihle for payment are described
gs follows: '

01d Fart Road

From 7100' Horth of Carpline Street North

to End 0.24 Mla
Marion Street - From 100' Narth of Carglime Street to OTd

Fort Read .19 Mile
Carpiine Street - From End of existing street North to End 0.D56 Mile
Massanutten Terrace - From Yalley Avenue to Middle Road 0.27 Mlea
Packer S5treet - From North of Yark Avenue 0 Scuth of

York Avenua 0.18 Mila
Towar Avenue - From Cadar Creek Grade South to End 0.15 Mle
Crisman Avenue - From H111man Avenue to Tower Avenue 0.06 Mile
Opaquon Avenug = From End of existing street North to End 0.06 Mile
Opequon Place -~ From Opequon Avenue Mest tp End 0.04 Mile

These "Dthar Streets" additions, totaling T.25 miles, increase
the total "Other Strests" mileage tn the City of Winchester from 60.88 milas
to 62.13 miles of appraved streats subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by My, Rous,
that

WHEREAS, Route 4560 in Buchanen County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on Dlans for Project 0460-013-107, C-508; and

WHEREAS, ona tection of the old road 1s no longer necessary
a5 & public road, the new road sarving the same citizens as the old;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.21 mile of old Route
450, shown in blue and designated as Saction 1 on the plat dated January 12,
;3?15 Project 0460~-013-1071, C-508, be abandoned as a part of the State Highway
stem,

MGTION CARRIED



1720777

Moved by Mr. Beeton, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Higiways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a locatien and
design public hearing was held in the Osbourn Park School Auditorium, 2903
Euclid Avenue, Manassas, Virginia, on Movembey 10, 1976, at 7:30 p.m., for
the purpose of considering the proposed dual Taning of Route 28 from D.b48
mile north of the North Corporate Limits of Manassas to 9.234 mile north of
the Prince Wi1liam-Fairfax County Line in Prince William and Fairfax Counties,
State Prpjects 0028-076-105, £-502, (-503; 0028-029-106, C-501; Federal Proj-
eet BR-RS-B53(16); RS-853(18); and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and all those
present were given a fuil opportunity to express thefr opinlons and recom-
mendatfons for or against the proposed projects as presentad, and their
statemants being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and environmental effects of
the proposed projects have been examined and given proper considaration, and
this evidence, aiong with all other, has been carefully reviewsd;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and majar
design festures of these projects be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the said location and design public hearing by the
Departmant's enginesrs,

MOTION CARRIED

A Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amanded, request is made by the City of Manassas Fark
for mafntenance payments on an additional street meeting vequirad standards;

HWOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that quarterly payments be
nade to the City of Manassas Park on an additional street, length 0.95 mile,
and maeting required standards under the aforementioned section of tha Code,
gffective January 1, 1977, for tha quarteriy payments due afiar March 31,
}9;?. The additional street wileage eligible for payment 15 described as

ollows:

Bleoms Road - From Euclid Avenue to Southeast City Limit 0.95 M{le

This "Jther Streets” addition of 0.925 mile increaszes the
total "Qther Strests" mileage in the City of Manassas Park from 9.76 miles
ta 10.71 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTIDR CARRIED



1/20/72

Moved by Mr. Beeton, seconded by Mr. Jannay,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United Statas Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, e Tocation and
design public haaring was held fn the Woodbridge Middle Schooi located on
York Drive {Route 129%) in Princa William County on September 1, 1976, at
7:30 p.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed Bus Ramps mt Horner
Road (Route 639) and the Fringe Parking Area, in Prince William County,
State Project 0095-076-107, C-507; Federal Project [-95-2(122)163; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all these
present ware given a Full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as prasented, and their
statements befng duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the scomomic, socfal and envirommental effects of
the proposed project have been saxamined and given proper cansideration, and
this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLYED, that the lccation and major
design features of this project be approvad 1n accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the said lpcation and design pubiic hearing by tha
Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hoopar, gseconded by Mr, Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Sectfon 33.1-43 of the Cede of
VWrginia of 1950, as amended, request 15 made by the Town of Abingdon for
maintenance payments on an additional sireet meetiing requirad standards;

NQW, THEREFORE, BRE IT RESOLVED, that quarteriy payments be
mada to the Town of Abingdon on an additicnal street, tength 0,44 mile, and
meating vequired standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,
affective January 1. 1977, for the quarterly payments due after March 31,
}9;?. The additional strezet mileage eligible for payment is describad as

ol Tows:

Brookhill Drive = From Whites Mi17 Rosd with loop to Brookhill Drive 0.44 Mile
This addition of 0.44 mile increases the total mileage in

tha Town of Abingdon from 19.80 miles to 20.24 miles of approved streats

subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



1/20/77

Moved by Mr. Roos, saconded by Mr. Hooper,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisfens of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Coda, and FHPM 7-7-5, a location and
design public hearing was heid in the {. Vernon Spratley Junior High School,
Woodland Road, Hampten, Virginia, on October 14, 1976. at #:30 p.m., for
the purpose of considering the proposed extension of Andrews Boulevard from
Mercury Boulevard to Woodland Road in the City of Hampton, Stats Project
4000-114-103, C-501; Fedaral Project M-5722(7); 2nd

WHEREAS. proper notice was given ian advance and all those
present were given 2 full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and thelr
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirormental effacts of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, 2leng with 231 othar, has been carefully reviewad;

KOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tocatfon and mzjor
dasign faatures af this projact be approved in accordance with the plan as
propesed and presented at the said Tocation and design public hearing by the
Dapartment's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Heaper, saeconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of 5Section 33.1-43 of the Cede of
Yirginia of 1950, as amended, request is made by the Town of Blackstone for
maintanance payments on an additfona) strest mesting required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that quartarly payments ba
made to the Tewn of Blackstona on an additione? street, langth 0.13 mile,
and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Cade,
effective January 1, 1977, for the quarterly payments due after March 31,
1477. The additional street mileage eligible for payment {is described as
follows:

Blackstone Access Road - From West Corporate Limits to North Main 0,13 Mile
(Route £06) Streat

This addition of 0.13 mile increases the total miieage in
the Town of Blackstone from 24.60 miles to 24.73 miles of approved streets
subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



1/20/71

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that '

WHEREAS, under zuthority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, request {s made by the Town of Blackshury for
maintenance payments on additional streets meeting requirad standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly paymenis be
made to the Town of Blackshurg on additional streets, totaling 0.61 mile,
and meeting required standards under the aforsmentioned section of tha Code,
effective October 1, 1976, for the quarterly payeents due after Dacember 31,
1876, IThE additional streets and mileage eligible for payments are described
as follows:

Cranweil Circle - From Grissom Lane East to Dead End 0.13 Mile
Hillcrest Drive - From Existing Dead End South to Dead End  0.09 Mile
School Street - Loop - From West Intarsection to East

Intersection on North side of theart

Street 0.10 Mile

Gardenspring Drive - From Nellfe's Cave Road South to Dead End D.28 Mile

These additions, totaling 0.61 mile, increase the total
witeage in the Town of Blacksburg from 73.01 miles to 73,62 milas of approved
streets subject to payment.

MOTIOK CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hoopar, seconded by Mr, Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
¥irginia of 1950, as amended, request s made by the City of Salem for main-
tenance payments on additional streets meeting required standardsi

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
made +o the City of Szlem gn additional streeis, totaling 0.25 mile, and
meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,
effective Januzry 1, 1977, for the quarterly payments due after March 31,
19?;.]1Tha additienal streets and mileage eligible for payments are described
as follows:

Ross Street = Extantion of Ross Street South 3.06 Hile
Narcissus Street - Extension of Rarcissus Straet Wast 0.10 M1le
Deep Dell Road - From Burma Road South to Dead End 0.09 Mile

These "Dther Streets” additions, totaling 0.25 mile, increase
the total "Other Streets" mileage 1n the City of Salem frowm 104.69 miles to
104.94 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



1720/ 77

Moved by Mr. Raos, setonded by Mr. Hogper,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy. a firm
nroposat has bean received from the consulting firm of Parsons, Brinckerhaff,
Quade and Douglas for technical inspection of construction of Contracts 4
and 5. which contracts provide for the construction of a poriign of the
substructure and the vertical 14ft span. This work {s identified as Route
17, Projects 0017-046~102, B-601, and 0017-045-102, B-§03, in the City of
Newport Mews and Isle of Wight County; and

WHEREAS, the highly specialized nature of this {ype of
moveable bridge requires augmentation of the Department's field faorces by
specialized enginesrs not narmally maintained on the Bepariment staff, such
as alectrica]l and meckanical engineers; and

WHEREAS, the consultants for design of the bridge, Parsons,
Brinckerhaff, Quade and Douglas, zre 1n the best position to provide a
service more expediently and economically than other engineering firms;
and

WHEREAS, the total service provided includes a man on the
project for field consultation during both contracts, siactrical inspectors
and mechanical inspectors as nesded during Contract 5, shop drawing review
for Contract 5, and consultation Trom the New Yerk office as needed. These
taryvices are to be provided until the construction work is completed, esti-
mated as March, 1978, for Contract & end July, 1979, for Contract 5; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has bean made of these
required services and just compensatien for same as established and set
Igrth in the Memorandum of Agresment for Technical Ingpection of Comstruc-

on;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the Commission autho-
rize the execution of a Memprandum of Agreement with Parsons, Brinckerho?T,
Quade and Douglas, which estabifshes a fixed fee of $20,0800 for Contract 4
and $40,000 for Contract 5, with a maximum total compensatign for both con-
tracts not to exceed %600,000,

MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Hz1l, secanded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, Rolute 25 in Lee County has bepr altered and recon-
structad as shown on plans for Project 0025-052-002, C-501; and

WHEREAS, ore section of the old road 1s ng langer necessary
as a public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the old;



/20477

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of the Code of ¥irginie of 1950, as amended, 0.10 mile of old
Route 25, shown In blue and designated as Section 1 on the plat dated
October 27, 1976, Project 0025-052-002, C-B07, be abandenad as a part of
tha State Highway Systes.

WOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Glass.,
that

WHEREAS, under tha authority of Section 33.1-62 of the Code
of Virginia of 1970, as amended, the Stata Highway and Transporiztion Com-
mission 1s authorized to designate Virginia Byways as recowmended by the
commission of Outdoor Recreation after providing the opportunity for a
public hearing: and

WHEREAS, the staffs of the Commission of Outdoor Recreation
and the Depariment of Highwdys and Transportation have reviewed and deter-
mined that Route 39 in Rockbridge County between the Route 11-35 intersaction
north of Lexington and the Route 39-42 intersection at Goshen substantially
meets the adopted criteria for Virginis Byways: and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Outdoar Recreation, at 1ts regular
meeting on December 5, 1976, recommended to the Department of Highways and
Transportation the segment of Route 39, heratofore described, be desi{gnated
45 a Virginia Byway; and

WHEREAS, the required procedures have been foilowed and a
public hearing was not requfred; _

MOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLYED, that the segment of Route
39, herein described, be dasignated as a Virginia Byway.

MOTION CARRIED

X Movaed by Mr. Roos, sacondad by Mr. Beeton,
that

WHEREAS, 1t has besn determined by the Depariment of Highways
and Transportation and consulting engineers that $350,000 now on deposit in
the Stata of Virginia 1965 Toll Project's Construction Fund 1s not needed for
P nt of any remaining part of the cost of initfal construction of the
Norfolk-¥irginia Beach Expressway; and



1/20/77

WHEREAS, according to provisions of Section 410 of the
Trust Indenture, the consulting engineers have approved the transfer of
$350,000 from the Construction Fund to the Raserve Account;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED by the State Highway and
Transportation Commission, that the Trustea be directed to make this
transfer from the Construction Fund to the Raserve Account.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, geconded by Mr. Jannay,
that

WHEREAS, the Commissfon has the discretion under Sectien
46.7-343 of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, te issue parmits
for the operaticn or movement of vehicles of & size or welght in excess
af statutory limits; snd

WHEREAS, the Commission has the authority under Sazction
33.1-12{3) to make rules and regulations for the protecticn of end cavering
tr:ffﬂc on and the use af systems of State highways and to awend the same;
an

WHEREAS, on January 4, 1977, at 10 a.m., pursuant to naws-
paper advertisament, informational proceedings as to 2 proposed amendment
to the Hauling Permit Manual related to possible penaities for repeated
vialations of hauling permits issued by the Commission through the Depart-
ment were canducted by Mr. Leo E, Busser 1I[, the Commission's specially
designated subordinate; and

WHEREAS, the amendment 15 desmed necessary due to the
{ncreased number of repeatad violations by parsons, Tirms or other entities
which obtain haulfng pevmits, bui who, having obtained said permits, fail
to ohserve the weight, height, langth ar other provisions of the permit
{ncorporated into the permit for safety and convenience of the motoring
public and to protect State property: and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the amendment is to inform permit
holders that the privilege to have permits issusd by tha Commi{ssion may be
forfeited for varying periods of time by repeated violations of szid permits
over & period of tima; and

WHEREAS, the amendment sets out 2 standard for the number
of viclations that result in conviction during a six-month perfod contrastied
with the nutbar of permits issued which will trigger Commissfon acticn, sets
out the maximum period of suspension of the priviiege to obtain such permiis,
detalls the procedure to be Ffollowed by the Department allawing for the
opportunity for written comment from the vielator, and leavas the ultimate
decision to the Commission,with the right tp appear in person or by counsel
before the Commission or its designated committee; and



/20777

WHEREAS, the Commission has been advised that fn additfon
ta the presentation made by Mr, P. A. Sensabaugh, Jr., Fermit Enginzer, 1in
support of the amendment, Mr.Edward Grandis, Spokesman for Virginia Citi-
vens for Better Reclamation, testified in support of the proposad amendment.
Mr. Grandis made several other suggestions not directly related to the
propcsed amandment, but related to the purpose for which the Hauling Permit
has been adopted; te wit:

1) The Department should set up a system to entice coal
kauling truckers to obtain permits.

2)  The Department should support legislation to increase
the hauling permit Tes schadule ta cover costs of administering a more
stringent parmit system.

3) The Department should be made aware that there are
certain roads in the coal mining region of the Commonwaalth that are pow
impassable dus to thair use by overweight trucks.

4} The Department should 1nvestigate the practice of the
legislature exempting certain groups from the administration of standard
permit policy for possible unequal treatment to ether groups and the detri-
ment to the highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that thea proposed amendment
to the Hauling Permit Manual allowing for further penalties for repeatad
violations of hauling permits be adopted effective immediately as provided
for by law, namely February 20, 1977.

MOTION CARRIED

Mr. John J. Beall, Jr., Assisiant Attorney General, infprmed
the Commission af the Permii Committee's racommendations fn regard to the
proposed movement of 14-foot wide mobdle and medular housing in Virginia.
The Honorable Alan A. Diamenstein, Chaiyman of the Virginia Housing Study
Commissfon, Hr. Edward A. Ragland, Executfve Diractor of the State Office of
Housing, and Mr. Jame: W, Severt, President and Chief Executive 0fficer of
Natiomwide Homes, appeared before the Coemission to endorse tha approval of
this type of movement. After much discussfon, the following resolution was

adopted:

Movad by Mr.Fralin, seconded by Mr. Janney,
that

WHEREAS, the 1976 General Assembly by House Joint Resolution
Ho. 41 requested the Depertment of Highways and Transportation, together with
the Housing Study Commission, the Office of Housing, the Division of Highway
Sefety, the Department of State Police. representatives from the manufactured



1/20/77F

housing industry, and the Division of Motor Yehicles 1o evaluate the
sovement of 14-foot wide mebile and modular housing units over the
highways of the Commorwezith of ¥irginia; and

WHEREAS, such study was made and the results ware
reported in "An Evaiuation of the Moyement of 14-Foot Wide Manufactured
Housfng Units in Virginia," dated November 1fi, 1976, prepared by the
¥irginia Highway and Transportatfon Rasearch Council; and

WHEREAS, the study did not Show that the movement of
18-faot wide mobile and modular housing units would result in signifi-
cantly greater inconvenience or safety hazards to the traveling puhlic
than 12-foot wide housing units on four-lane divided highways: and

WHEREAS, mobile and modular housing is an important
segment of the housing needs and economy of the Coemonwealth;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the applicable
statutes be followsd to present the Permit Cowmittee's proposed regu-
lations, attached, to permit the movement of 14-foot wide mobile and
modular housing units aver selectad highways; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Commissioner shall
appaint an Adyisory Committes, consisting of representativas of the
State agencies and industries involved in the original study, under
the chalrmznship of the Department's Permit Engineer, to review the
conditiens and experiences resulting from the movemant aof both 12-
foot and 14-foot wide mobile and modular housing units for a perfod
of nine months, at which tima a report will be made to the Commission
covering recoumendatians for fyrther changes in regulations 1f necessary.

Before this resolution could be voted on, Mr. Hassel)
made a wotion, seconded by Mr, Roos, that the follawing amendment he
added to the foregoing resalution:

WHEREAS, officials of the State Department of Housing
support the need for providing this type of housing within the Commen-
wealth and are aware of and agres with the statement submitted by the
represantative of the webile and moduTar housing 1ndustry; and

WHEREAS, the Parmit Committee of the Commission has
recommended that tha aforementioned proposed amerndments ta the Hauling
Parmit Manual be adoptad; and

WHEREAS, the Commission i5 f{mpressed with the statements
that an emergency exists in the mobile and modular housing ndustry that
would be exacerbated by ang dalay in the implementation of the proposed
amendments to the Hauling Permit Manual which would allow the movement
of 14-foot wide mobile and modular housing over selectad highways under
spacified conditions; and



1/20/17

WHEREAS, tha Administrative Process Act authorizes the
dispensation of public procedures, in whole or in part, with raspect to
ragulations which apply in any situation in which the Coemissian finds,
and by preamble states with the reasons and precise factual basis there-
for, that an emergency situation exists, as long as the approval of the
Governor is first secured;

ROW. THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that sinca the Highway
and Transportation Commission has raceived the attached resolution from
the Office of Housing stating that am emergency exists and thai delay
in {mplementing the proposed amendments would exacerbate existing con-
ditions to the detriment of the citizens of the Commorwealth, in genaral,
and the mobile and modular housing 1ndustry and those persons working
directly or indirectly in that {ndustry, 1n particular, the Commissioner
is to seek the approval of the Governor for the Commission to implement
the proposed amendments to the Hauling Permit Manual as parmitied undar
the Adninistrative Process Act, said amendmants to be effective for a
period not exceeding nine months to allow for permanent amendments to
be effected in accordance with the applicable statutes, and 1f the
Governor approves the issugnce of the proposed amendments, the proposed
requlations hareinabove described and made a part hereof are hereby
adopted for a perisd of not more tham nine months From the date of that
approval; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that the Commissfon will receive,
consider and respond to petitions by any interested persom at any time
for the reconsideration or revision thereof and this 15 to become part
of the proposed amendmant, and that, in eny event, a public haaring
shall be scheduled, conducted, and the resitlts reported to the Cammission
within nine months from the date of the Governor's approval, if same
15 fortheoming, and further, in the event such appraoval 15 nat forth-
coming, then the normal procedures of the Administrative Procass Act
thal1l be followed with dispatch sa that the Commiseion can considar
the proposad amendments to the Kaulirg Permit Manual as spon as pessihle.

MOTION CARRIED, Massrs. Crowe, Fralin and Janney voting
no.

Tﬁa resolution as amended was voted upon as follows:

WHEREAS, the 1976 General Assembly by House Joint Resolution
No. 41 raguested the Depariment of Highways and Transportation, together with
the Housing Study Commission, the 0ffice af Housing, tha Division of Highwiy
Safety, tha Department of State Police, representatives from the menufactured
heusing industry and the Division of Motor Vehicles to evaluate the movement
of 14-foot wide mobile and modular housing units over the highways of the
Commonwealth ¢f ¥irginia; and:



1720777

WHEREAS, such study was made and the results were reportad
in "An Evaluation of the Movement of 14=Foot Wide Mapufactyred Housing Units
in Wirginfa," dated November 16, 1976, prepared by the ¥{rginia Highway and
Transportation Research Counci]; and

WHEREAS, the study did not show that the movement of 3j4-foot
wide mobile and madular housfng units would result in significantly greater
inconvenience or safety hezards to the traveling public than 12-foot wide
housing units on faur-lane dividad highways; and

WHEREAS, mobile and modular housing 15 an important segment
of the housing needs and economy of the Commonwaalth;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the applicable statutes
be followed to present the Permft Committee's praoposed regulations, zttached,
to pevmit the movement of 14-feot wide mobile and modular housing units over
selactad highways: and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVEDR, that the Commiszion shall appoint
an Advisory Commfttee, consisting of representatives of the State agen
and fndustries involved in the original study, under the chalrmanship of the
Departmentts Permit Engineer, to review the conditions and experiances result-
ing from the movement of both 12-foot and 14=-foot wide mobile and modylar
housing units for a2 perfod of nine months, at which tima a report will be
made to the Conmission covering recommendations for further changes in
regulaticns 1f necessary; and

WHEREAS, officials of the State Depariment of Housing
support the need for providing this type of housing within the Commonwealth
and are mwara of and agree with the statement submitted by the representative
of the mobiie and modular housirg industry; and

WHEREAS, the Permit Committee of the Commiss{on has recom-
mended that the aforementfoned proposed amencments to the Hauling Permit
Manual be adoptad: and

WHEREAS, the Comnission 1s fmpressed with the stataments
that an emergency exists in the mobile and modular housing Tndustry that
would be exacerbatad by any delay in the implementation of the propoted
amendments to the Hauling Permit Manual which would alfow the wovement of
14-Ffoot wide mobile and modular housing over selected highways under
spacified comditions; and

WHEREAS, tha Adminisirative Process At autharizes the
dispansation of public procedures, in whole or in part, with respect to
requlations which apply 1in any situation in which the Commission finds,
and by presmble states with the reasons and precise factual basis therefor,
that an emergency sftuwation exists, as long as the zpproval af the Govermor
1s first secured;



1/720/77

NOW. THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that since the Highway
and Transportation Commfssion has recefved the attached resolutfon from
the Office of Rousing stating that delay in implementing the proposed
amendments would exacerbate existing conditfans to the detriment of the
titizens of the Commonwealth, in generaj, and the mobile and modular
housing fndustry and those persons working directly or indirectly in
that {nduttry, in particular, tha Commissionsr is to seek the approval
of the Govarnor for the Commission to implement the proposed amendments
tg tha Hauling Permit Manual as permitted under the Administrative Process
Act, said amendments to be effective for a period not exceading nine
months to allow for permanent amendments %o be effected in accordance
with the applicable statutes, and if the Governor appraves the issuance
of the proposed amendments, the proposed regulations hereinabove describad
and made a part hereof are hersby adopied for a perfod of not more than
nine months from the date of that approval; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Commission will receive,
consider and respond to petitions by any interested person at any time
for the reconsideration or revisfon thereof and this 15 to becoma part
of the proposed amendments, and that, 7F any event, a public heering shall
be tcheduled, conducted, and the results reportad to the Commission within
nine monthe from the date of the Governor's approval, 1f same is forthcoming,
and further, in the avent such zpproval is not forthcoming, then the normal
proceduras of the Administrative Process Act shail be foliowed with dispatch
so that the Commission can cansider the proposed amendments to the Hauling
Farmit Manual as soon as possible.

MOTION CARRIED, Mr. Crowe voting no.



1.

L.

4.

5,

RESTRICTIONS FOR TRANSPORTIRG MORILE AND MODULAR UNITS
HAVING A WIDTH IN EXCESS OF 12 FEET
EUT NOT GREATER THAN 14 FEET

Movement will be by single trip permit with a permit fee of $10.00.
A1) applications for permits must be in writing and submitted to the
Central office permit section.

Travel will be permitted upon the following highways:

2. All Interstate Toddways

b. AllL 4-lana divided roadsways

e. Limited movement on Z-Iane primary routes having @ minimm
pavement width of 24 feet with 5-6 feot wide shoulders. Travsl
wiil bs pexmittad primarily where it is necessary to Commect
highways in wbove categorles a. & b.

d. Limited movement on 3-lane gnd 4-lans undivided roadways
after a thorough investigation by the Department and approval granted.
Generally, no travel will be allowed on 3-lane and 4-]lmne undivided
highways.

9. Travel on other primary routes with less than 24 fest of pavenent
will be permitted after investigeted end approved by the Dapartment,
Travel upon these roacways will ba permitted only to provide delivery
of the onit for smle at its final destinationm.

£. Travel on major secondary routes having 20-22 feet of pavement with
good eligmment and 3-5 foot shoulders will be parrltted aftar investigated
and approved by the Department. Travel upon these roadways will be
permitted only to provide delivery of the unit for sals at its f£inal
destinaticn. '

g. ‘Travel on othexr secondeary roedwnys will be 1imited end be considered
only for delivary of g scld unit to its final destination &fter
{nyestigated smd approved by the Department.

Ko travel will bs permitted upon any roadway having physcial or geometrical
restrictions that prohibdt movement as determined by Departmént Enginesrs

Travel will generally be permitted betwsen the hours of §:00 AM until £:00 P
on Interstata and 4-lane divided highways unless otherwise specified on the
perpit. Travel on a1l 2-lane roadways will be betwesn 9:30 AM and 2:30 PM
yhile schools are in sesgion. During sutmer months when schools are clased,
travel on Z-lane roadwsys will be permitted between 9:00 AM and 4:00 TM.

Days of travel for intsrstite movement to be coowdinated with adincent
gpates. Intrastate movement to be permittad Monday through Thursday.

No moves will be permitted the day before 2 holiday, the helidey, or the
day fallowing tha holidsy.

Mp travel allowed on any highway when visibility is limited by atmozphezit

or other conditions so as to make travel hazardous fox any vehicla, or when

amy person or vehiclo on the highway is mot clearly discernible at x distenca

of 500 Feat. No traval allowed when the surface of the highway iz made hazardous
by rain, slest, snow or ice.



7.

10.

1l.

12.

13.

14.

16.

17.

18,

19.

20.

Travel on multi-lane hi¥ghways will de on the right hind lane with
tverhang oo the shoulder.

No pilot wvehicles requized on 4-lane divided highways. Front and rear
pilot vehicles required on &ll youtes other than divided highways, All
pilot vehicle drivers and the wide 1load driver must be fn constant
comminication at ell timas by two-way radios,

18-inches square red flags shall ba displayed on all four comners of
the load,

All vehicle 1ights shall bs terned on, including those of the pilot
vehicles.,

¥ide load signs shall be placed on the wide load and on esch pllot
vehicla. Signs ax= to comply with Depsrimsnt standards.

¥ide load movem=nts shall not travel in convey or closer than 2000 feet,
Each wide load requires its own escort vehicles.

Maxipun speed on divided highways will be 45 oph and a maximm speed of
35 mph will be permitted on all other routes unless specified othezwlize.

Towlng vehicles shall heve o winimm of two toms manufacturer's rating
with dnal tires and 4-speed trensmission.

“he maximm length of the housing wumit, including the coupling and towing
vehicle, shall not exceed 85 feet. The minimm length of the towlng
vehicle shall be 15 feet.

The driver of the towing vehlele will inconvenience other traffic es littla
as possible by using every oppartunity to allow following treffic to pass.

All necessary safaty precautlons shall be employed. Extreme caution is to
he axercised under conditions of crogsing naxTow structures, overtaking
vehicles or encountering pedestrians along the roadwmy's edge. Speclal
safety pracautions should be ufilized during vehicle breakdown to fimeediatmly
remove the load from the traveled partion of the highwey and to remeve .the
unit from the zvadway at the corlisst possible tima zo as not to encumber
other motorists,

Drivers towing l4-foot wide housing units must have & minimm of 1 year
experience in movement of overdimensional lesds.

Unless otherwise specified above, additional restrictionz will be as
currently enforcad on 12-foot wide units or s specified within permit
provisions.

Formal training of escort vehicle drivers must be conducted mid completiom
of a Department approved course for certified drivers within 12 months of
affactive date of spproval of l4-feoot wide units.



2},

Whenevar warrants exist, the Permit Engineer may impose additicnal
restrictions on the movement of the lead.

The Highwmy and Transportation Cemmission will recelve, consider
and Tespond to petitions by amy interested person at any time fur
the reconsideration or revision of the shove,



COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA
Office of Housing BN FUTH STAGET

BUITE 12
RICHMOND, VIAGINA, 152 2
TELSPHONE: U4} THa-1e1

WHEREAS, the 1976 session of the General Agaambly of Virginia
in House Jolnt Resolution 4l directed the Departinent of Highways and
Transportation together with the Housing Study Commission, the Office
of Houslng, the Division of Highway Safety, the Dapartment of State
Police, representatives from the manufactured housing industry and
the Division of Motor Vakicles to evaluate the movement of fourteen-
Yoot wide mohile 2nd modular housing unite over the highwaya of the
Gommonwerlith of Virginia, and

WHEREAS, thiy study was conducted and conclusions publighed
which clearly indlcate that fourteen-foot wide movernents can be made
anfely over certain highwaya of this Commonwealth, and

WHEREAS, forty-three (43) atates of the nation, including all
the states hordering Virginia except North Carolina, praseatly permit
the traneportation of fourteen~foot wide units, and

WHEREAS, the manufactarsd housing industry in the State af
Virginia ip being severely affected bacauae they can not compete with
neighboring states in the manufactured housing market, and

WHEREAS, this has resulted in & number of industries reducing
their production, employment, and operating hours to the polnt of

closing one (1) to three (3) days per week, and



WHEREAS, this 1s affecting not only the delivery of manufactured
heusing but also preveanting tha collecton of state tax ravenues to the
amount of not 1ass than sixty-two thousapd dollars ($62, 000) per month
at present with the potential of over one hundred thousand dollars
($100, 000} in the Pnrnediate futnre and

THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED, that ragulations be processed
on An emergency haals to permit fourteen-foot wide movement of modular
and mobile manufactured housing units over the highways of the Carnmon-
wealth, keeging in mind the facta and conclusions of the report conducted

by the Virginia Highways and Tranaportation Ressarch Council,

Edwerd A. Ragland
Ezxecutive Diroctor

EAR/far



Moved by Mr. Giass, seconded by Mr. Hocper,

that

WHEREAS, In eonneetion with Route 297 {now Route 460) State
Higitmoy Froject 6207=015«104, RW-201, the Commorwealth scquired certain
1smia, ineluding 8 drainege emsement, from Falwell Well Corporaticn by
desd dated November 21, 1969 as recorded in Desd Bock 4k, Pege 572 in

the Office of the Clerk of the Corporation Cowrt of ths Clty of Lynchburg;
and

WHEREAS, during the course of constructlion, the sacement was
ghifted in a aouthesat Atrection by mutual agreement; and

WHEFEAS, the cwners of the wnderlying fee have reduested
that the original epsement be caweyed to them In exchenge for the
easement astunlly cotatructed; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway snd Trensportstion Commssloner
hes certified in writing that ths origins]l proposed 10x100 foot drainage
cassmort acquired by desd reccyded in Deed Bock G444, Fage 572 in the
Office of the Clerk of the Corporaticon Coot of the Clty of Lynehburg
lying nertheast of and adjscent to the northeast proposed right of way
line of Route 460 cpposite approximete Statilon 1U+20 {eenterline
Sarvice Rosd No. 1) does not eongtitute a section of the public road
and 18 desmsd by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State
Highway System.

NOW, THFREFORE, in aceordance with the provisions of § 33.1-
143 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, a8 smended, the corveyance cof the
s5ald drainspe easement, so certified, to the owner of the underlying

fas is approved and the State Highwey and Trensportatlon Cormisslonsn
i2 hereby authorizad to executa & deed, without warrenty, in exchange
for a desed to the essement which wes conatructad.

Motlon earried.



V20/77

Mr. H. T. N. Graves, Chalrman of the Bovernor's Advisory
Comnfttee on Outdoor Advertising {n Sight of Public Highways. appeared
before the Commission and presented three resolutions of his committee
which he requested the Conmission adopt. After some discussion, the
Commission adppted, on motion of Mr. Beeton, seconded by Mr. Hooper, the
foliowing resojutiogns:

(I1) The ¥irginia Department of Highways and Transportatian
shoutd develap a UNIFORM DIRECTIONAL SIGHING CONCEPT for off-right-of-way
sfgns, with a maximm size of 150 sguare feet, permittad under existing
taw. This concept should be daveloped with special regard to the dppearance
and directfonal nature of such signing. Existing Tawful 150-square=-foot
signs should be permitted to ramain umti) replaced. The Tndustries involved
gnd other Tnterested parties should be consulted by the Depariment of High-
ways and Transportation In developing this signing concept.

(111) The ¥irginia Department of Highways and Transportation
shall patition the Federal Govermment to amend the gquidelines of Subpart C,
750, Title 23, Sectiorn 2, Federal Cpde, to give 2 higher level of service
to the travaler by inciudirg in the existing category of directignal and
official signing immediately adjacent to highways CERTAIN ESSENTIAL SERVICES
IK TKE SPECIFIC INTEREST OF THE MOTORING PUBLIC, subject to standardization
of design, size, spacing, 1ighting, and message contant. The depariments of
highways of the saeveral states will determine essential motorist services
according to criteria developed by the departments after consultation with
organizations reapresanting the private industries involved and other inter-
ested parties.

Action on Resolution I concerning motorist services signing
{"Togns"} is ta ba deferrad with the Commissioner being authorized to provide
the best informatian that he can in relation to it.

MOTION CARRIED

Tha naxt meeting of the Conmfssfon will ba held !n Richmond
on February 17, 1977, at 10 a.m,

The meeting was adjourned at 12:15 p.m.

Approved:

2

&1rman




